Braz. J. Biol., 68(4): 859-867, 2008 859
Shell occupation by the endemic western Atlantic hermit crab
Isocheles sawayai (Diogenidae) from Caraguatatuba, Brazil
Fantucci, MZ., Biagi, R. and Mantelatto, FL.*
Laboratório de Bioecologia e Sistemática de Crustáceo, Departamento de Biologia,
Faculdade de Filosofia, Ciências e Letras de Ribeirão Preto – FFCLRP,
Universidade de São Paulo – USP,
Av. Bandeirantes 3900, CEP 14040-901, Ribeirão Preto, SP, Brazil

s
(%
)
B. gradatum C. tenuivaricosus C. parthenopeum
O. urceus P. granulatum P. hepaticus
S. haemastoma S. pugilis Others
Shell occupation by Isocheles sawayai
Braz. J. Biol., 68(4): 859-867, 2008 863
Table 2. Isocheles sawayai. Regression equations for the relations between hermit crabs and the four most occupied shell
species dimensions, in Caraguatatuba region (SP).
Shell species Relations n Linear equation
Y = aXb
Transformed
lny = lna + blnx
r
Total SL x SAL 373 SAL = 3.59 SL1.06 lnSAL = 1.28 + 1.06 lnSL 0.73*
SL x SAW 373 SAW = 1,84 SL0.95 lnSAW = 0.61 + 0.95 lnSL 0.78*
SL x SDW 373 SDW = 0.05 SL2.68 lnSDW = –2.98 + 2.68 lnSL 0.76*
SL x SIV 271 SIV = 0.01 SL3.15 lnSIV = –4.64 + 3.15 lnSL 0.85*
LPL x SAL 372 SAL = 3.72 LPL0.94 lnSAL = 1.31 + 0.94 lnLPL 0.73*
LPL x SAW 372 SAW = 2.01 LPL0.81 lnSAW = 0.70 + 0.81 lnLPL 0.75*
LPL x SDW 372 SDW = 0.07 LPL2.26 lnSDW = –2,66 + 2.26 lnLPL 0.72*
LPL x SIV 270 SIV = 0.01 LPL2.78 lnSIV = –4.53 + 2.78 lnLPL 0.84*
WW x SAL 373 SAL = 19.77 WW0.32 lnSAL = 2.98 + 0.32 lnWW 0.76*
WW x SAW 373 SAW = 8.47 WW 0.28 lnSAW = 2.14 + 0.28 lnWW 0.79*
WW x SDW 373 SDW = 3.79 WW 0.79 lnSDW = 1.33 + 0.79 lnWW 0.77*
WW x SIV 271 SIV = 1.47 WW 0.96 lnSIV = 0.39 + 0.96 lnWW 0.89*
S. haemastoma SL x SAL 186 SAL = 4.86 SL0.88 lnSAL = 1.58 + 0.88 lnSL 0.77*
SL x SAW 186 SAW = 1.65 SL1.03 lnSAW = 0.50 + 1.03 lnSL 0.79*
SL x SDW 186 SDW = 0.04 SL2.71 lnSDW = –3.13 + 2.71 lnSL 0.79*
SL x SIV 131 SIV = 0.02 SIV2.81 lnSIV = –4.14 + 2.81 lnSL 0.83*
LPL x SAL 185 SAL = 5.88 LPL0.70 lnSAL = 1.77 + 0.70 lnLPL 0.72*
LPL x SAW 185 SAW = 2.11 LPL0.81 lnSAW = 0.75 + 0.81 lnLPL 0.73*
LPL x SDW 185 SDW = 0.11 LPL1.99 lnSDW = –2.17 + 1.99 lnLPL 0.68*
LPL x SIV 130 SIV = 0.03 LPL2.26 lnSIV = –3.56 + 2.26 lnLPL 0.77*
WW x SAL 186 SAL = 19.94 WW0.27 lnSAL = 2.99 + 0.27 lnWW 0.82*
WW x SAW 186 SAW = 8.73 WW0.31 lnSAW = 2.17 + 0.31 lnWW 0.83*
WW x SDW 186 SDW = 3.56WW0.79 lnSDW = 1.27 + 0.79 lnWW 0,81*
WW x SIV 131 SIV = 1.46 WW0.86 lnSIV = 0.38 + 0.86 lnWW 0.88*
P. granulatum SL x SAL 43 SAL = 7.89 SL0.73 lnSAL = 2.07 + 0.73 lnSL 0.63*
SL x SAW 43 SAW = 3.19 SL0.68 lnSAW = 1.16 + 0.69 lnSL 0.55*
SL x SDW 43 SDW = 0.11 SL2.26 lnSDW = –2.19 + 2.26 lnSL 0.49*
SL x SIV 34 SIV = 0.13 SL2.11 lnSIV = –2.05 + 2.11 lnSL 0.61*
LPL x SAL 43 SAL = 7.21 LPL0.69 lnSAL = 1.98 + 0.69 lnLPL 0.56*
LPL x SAW 43 SAW = 3.12 LPL0.63 lnSAW = 1.14 + 0.63 lnLPL 0.47*
LPL x SDW 43 SDW = 0.20 LPL1.72 lnSDW = –1.61 + 1.79 lnLPL 0.37*
LPL x SIV 34 SIV = 0.05 LPL2.30 lnSIV = –2.98 + 2.30 lnLPL 0.58*
WW x SAL 43 SAL = 24.41 WW0.23 lnSAL = 3.19 + 0.23 lnWW 0.61*
WW x SAW 43 SAW = 9.32 WW0.21 lnSAW = 2.23 + 0.21 lnWW 0.53*
WW x SDW 43 SDW = 3.38 WW0.77 lnSDW = 1.22 + 0.77 lnWW 0.52*
WW x SIV 34 SIV = 3.47 WW0.66 lnSIV = 1.25 + 0.66 lnWW 0.58*
P. hepaticus SL x SAL 31 SAL = 4.73 SL0.80 lnSAL = 1.55 + 0.80 lnSL 0.82*
SL x SAW 31 SAW = 2.20 SAW0.88 lnSAW = 0.79 + 0.88 lnSL 0.79*
SL x SDW 31 SDW = 0.04 SL2.84 lnSDW = –3.16 + 2.84 lnSL 0.83*
SL x SIV 30 SIV = 0.02 SL2.70 lnSIV = –3.76 + 2.70 lnSL 0.83*
LPL x SAL 31 SAL = 5.02 LPL0.69 lnSAL = 1.61 + 0.69 lnLPL 0.83*
LPL x SAW 31 SAW = 2.36 LPL0.75 lnSAW = 0.86 + 0.75 lnLPL 0.80*
LPL x SDW 31 SDW = 0.05 LPL2.49 lnSDW = –3.04 + 2.48 lnLPL 0.85*
LPL x SIV 30 SIV = 0.03 LPL2.35 lnSIV = –3.63 + 2.35 lnLPL 0.85*
WW x SAL 31 SAL = 16.65 WW0.27 lnSAL = 2.81 + 0.27 lnWW 0.90*
WW x SAW 31 SAW = 8.76 WW0.30 lnSAW = 2.17 + 0.30 lnWW 0.88*
WW x SDW 31 SDW = 3.61 WW0.96 lnSDW = 1.28 + 0.96 lnWW 0.92*
WW x SIV 30 SIV = 1.60 WW0.92 lnSIV = 0.47 + 0.92 lnWW 0.93*
Fantucci, MZ., Biagi, R. and Mantelatto, FL.
Braz. J. Biol., 68(4): 859-867, 2008864
tutes a strong indication of shell selection restriction by
ovigerous females (Mantelatto and Garcia, 1999).

Stramonita haemastoma was significantly the most
occupied shell species by all groups of interest, but the
patterns of shell occupation that they have exhibited
were different. Ovigerous females inhabited lower shell
species diversity than males and non ovigerous females,
occupying only five of the 17 species occupied by this
population. This lower diversity of shell occupation
by ovigerous females was similar to that related for
Calcinus tibicen (Herbst, 1791) (Garcia and Mantelatto,
2000) and P. exilis (Terossi et al., 2006). This fact consti-
Shell species Relations n Linear equation
Y = aXb
Transformed
lny = lna + blnx
r
C. parthenopeum SL x SAL 26 SAL = 3.73 SL1.09 lnSAL = 1.32 + 1.09 lnSL 0.82*
SL x SAW 26 SAW = 1.32 SL1.10 lnSAW = 0.28 + 1.10 lnSL 0.85*
SL x SDW 26 SDW = 0.01 SL3.30 lnSDW = –4.31 + 3.30 lnSL 0.84*
SL x SIV 15 SIV = 0.01 SL3.03 lnSIV = –4.55 + 3.04 lnSL 0.95*
LPL x SAL 26 SAL = 3.55 LPL1.00 lnSAL = 1.27 + 1.00 lnLPL 0.81*
LPL x SAW 26 SAW = 1.38 LPL0.97 lnSAW = 0.32 + 0.97 lnLPL 0.80*
LPL x SDW 26 SDW = 0.01 LPL2.95 lnSDW = –4.25 + 2.95 lnLPL 0.80*
LPL x SIV 15 SIV = 0.002 LPL3.39 lnSIV = –6.04 + 3.39 lnLPL 0.95*
WW x SAL 26 SAL = 20.69 WW0.34 lnSAL = 3.03 + 0.34 lnWW 0.87*
WW x SAW 26 SAW = 7.65 WW0.33 lnSAW = 2.03 + 0.33 lnWW 0.85*
WW x SDW 26 SDW = 2.59 WW0.99 lnSDW = 0.95 + 1.00 lnWW 0.86*
WW x SIV 15 SIV = 1.17 WW0.98 lnSIV = 0.15 + 0.98 lnWW 0.87*
n: number of individuals; SL: shield length; LPL: left propodus length; WW: wet weight of hermit crabs; SAL: shell aper-
ture length; SAW: shell aperture width; SDW: shell dry weight; SIV: shell internal volume; and*significant correlation,
P < 0.05).
Table 2. Continued...